Evaluates: MAX17606MAX17606 Synchronous Flyback
Evaluation Kit
General Description
The MAX17606 evaluation kit (EV kit) is a fully assembled
and tested circuit board that demonstrates an isolated 15W
synchronous flyback DC-DC converter. The circuit uses
the MAX17606 secondary synchronous rectifier driver in
a 6-pin SOT23 package, as well as the MAX17597 peak

2
3
1"
09/03/2015
C
2
2
HARDWARE NUMBER:
HARDWARE NAME:MAX17606_SYNC_FB_EVKIT_A
ENGINEER:
DATE:
S NO Designation Qty Description Manufacturer Partnumber‐1 Manufacturer Partnumber‐2 Manufacturer Partnumber‐3
1 C1 1
47µF±20%, 50V,ALUMINUM‐ELECTROLYTIC
SMT(CASE_D8) PANASONIC EEEFK1H470XP
2 C2, C22‐C24 4 4.7µF±10% 50V X7R Ceramic capacitor (1210) Murata GRM32ER71H475KA88K KEMET C1210C475K5RAC
3 C3, C27 2 0.22µF±10%,50V, X7R ceramic capacitor (0805) Murata GRM21BR71H224KA KEMET C0805C224K5RAC TDK CGJ4J2X7R1H224K125AA
4 C4 1 1000pF±10%,100V,X7R ceramic capacitor (0402) Murata GRM155R72A102KA01
5 C5,C14 2 0.1µF±10%, 25V, X7R ceramic capacitor(0603) TDK C1608X7R1E104K080AA
6 C6 1 1000pF±5%,50V,  X7R ceramic capacitor (0402) Murata GRM155R71H102JA01D
7 C7, C25, C26 3 2.2µF ±10%,50V,  X7R ceramic capacitor (0805) TDK C2012X7R1H225K
8 C8 1 0.01µF±5%, 50V, X7R ceramic capacitor(0603) KEMET C0603X7R500103JNP KEMET C0603C103J5
9 C9‐C11, C18, C30, C31 6 100µF±20%, 6.3V, X5R ceramic capacitor (1210) Murata GRM32ER60J107ME20 KEMET C1210C107M9PAC VENKEL LTD C1210X5R6R3‐107MNE
10 C12 1 120pF, 1%, 50V, COG ceramic capacitor (0603) KEMET C0603C121K5GAC
11 C13 1 22000pF, 10%, 25V, X7R ceramic capacitor (0603) KEMET C0603C223K3RAC
12 C15,C29,C32 3 OPEN (0603)
13 C16 1 0.22uF±10%, 25V, X7R ceramic capacitor(0603) KEMET C0603C224K3RAC
Murata
GRM188R71E224KA8 KEMET C1608X7R1E224K08
14 C17 1 4.7µF ±10%,16V,  X7R ceramic capacitor (0805) Murata GRM21BR71C475KA73
15 C21 1 OPEN (1812)
16 D1 1 OPEN (SOD‐123FL)
17 D2‐D5,D8 5 100V/0.3A, (SOD123), DIODE DIODES INCORPORATED 1N4148W‐7‐F
18 D6 1 6.8V/3UA, (SOD123), DIODE, ZENER ON SEMICONDUCTOR MMSZ5235BT1G
19 Q1 1
100V/22A/69W, POWER‐56(8‐PQFN),POWER‐
TRANSISTOR
FAIRCHILD SEMICONDUCTOR
FDMS86102LZ
20  Q2 1 40V/73A/5W, TSDSON‐8 PACKAGE ,POWER‐TRANSISTOR INFINEON BSZ040N04LSG
21 Q3 1 60V/0.5A/0.35W, SOT‐23 ,HIGH VOLTAGE AMPLIFIER
FAIRCHILD SEMICONDUCTOR
MMBTA05
22 R1 1 4.7Ω ±5% resistor (0603)  VISHAY DALE CRCW06034R70JN
23 R2,R12,R16,R18, R20,R29,R31 7 OPEN (0603)
24 R3 1 22kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)  VISHAY DALE CRCW060322K0FK
25 R4, R10 2 49.9kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)  VISHAY DALE CRCW060349K9FK PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF4992V
26 R5 1 280kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)  VISHAY CRCW0603280KFK
27 R6 1 10.7kΩ ±5% resistor (0603)  VISHAY CRCW060310K7FK PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF1072V
28 R7 1 10kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)  VISHAY DALE CHPHT0603K1002FGT
29 R8 1 220Ω ±1% resistor (0603)  VISHAY DALE CRCW0603220RFK
30 R9, R23, R28 3 0Ω ±0% resistor (0603)  VISHAY DALE CRCW06030000ZS ROHM MCR03EZPJ000 PANASONIC ERJ‐3GEY0R00
31 R11 1 0.02Ω ±1% resistor (2010)
TT ELECTRONICS LRC‐LRF2010LF‐01‐
R020F
32 R13, R14 2 470Ω ±1% resistor (0603)  VISHAY DALE CRCW0603470RFK PANASONIC  ERJ‐3EKF4700
33 R15 1 1.5kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)  VISHAY DALE CRCW06031K50FK
34 R17 1 487Ω ±1% resistor (0603)  PANASONIC ERA‐3AEB4870
35 R19 1 10.5kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)  VENKEL LTD CR0603‐16W‐1052FT
36 R21 1 22.1kΩ ±1% resistor (0805)  VISHAY DALE CRCW080522K1FK
37 R22 1 4.99kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)  VISHAY DALE CRCW06034K99FK
PANASONIC  ERJ‐ERJ‐
3EKF4991V
38 R24 1 47Ω ±1% resistor (1210)
VISHAY DRALORIC
CRCW121047R0JNEAHP
39 R25 1 2.74kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)  VISHAY DALE CRCW06032K74FK
40 R26 1 100kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)  VISHAY DALE CRCW06031003FK PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF1003
41 R27 1 1kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)  VISHAY DALE CRCW06031001FK PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF1001V
42 R32 1 OPEN (1210)
43 T1 1 EP13,10‐pin SMT, 9µH,5A, (3‐5):(10‐6):(2‐1) = 1:0.33:0.55 WURTH ELECTRONICS INC. 750342955
44 U1 1 MAX17606, 6L THIN SOT23,  Flyback converters MAX17606AZT+
45 U2 1 Shunt regulator  ,SOT23 DIODES INCORPORATED TLV431BFTA